INTERNATIONAL LAW
IN

ANCIENT INDIA



INTERNATIONAL LAW

IN

ANCIENT INDIA

BY

S. V. VISWANATHA, MA.

Senior Lecturer in History and Economics, National College,
Trichinopoly

LONGMANS, GREEN & CO.
336 HORNDY ROAD, BOMEAY
6 OLD COURT HOUSE STREET, CALCUTTA
167 MOUNT ROAD, MADRAS
LONDON, NEW YORX AND TORONTO
1925

All Rights Reserved



A667



PREFACE

THE subject of the following book was suggested
to me by the Great War of 1914 which witnessed
rather sweeping changes in the European Law of
Nations. Some aspects of the study appeared in
The Modern Review for 1918 and The Common-
weal for 1919, The book is published with some
additions and alterations.

Though I am fully aware of the limitations of
¢ International Law’ in Ancient India, I have
chosen the title for reasons set forth in the Intro-
ductory Chapter, The period dealt with in the
survey extends up to A.D. 500 with occasional
references to conditions that obtained in later
times. [ have nearly finished collecting materials
for the history of Mediaeval Indian Diplomacy
which will be!a companion volume to this book.

My deepest obligations are due to Dr. F.'W.
Thomas, Librarian, India Office, London, for the
sympathetic interest he has evinced in the book
by reading it in manuscripts and to Rijatantra-
pravina Dr. B. N. Seal, Vice-Chancellor, Mysore
University, who kindly read the proofs with me



vi PREFACE

and offered valuable suggestions. My thanks are
also due to my brother, Mr. S. V. Venkateswara
Ayyar, M.A., University Professor of Indian
History, Mysore, for revising the proofs and to
my colleague, Mr. M. S. Srimivasa Sarma, M.A.,
for help in correcting the proofs and preparing
the Index.
S. V. V.
TRICHINOPOLY,
March, 1925,



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY

CBAPTER PAGE
PREFACE v
I. GBNERAL FEATURES : SOURCES 1
Introductory e e e 1
Nations in India 6
Indian International Law 9
Relation of Theory to Practice .. 11
Sruti e 12
Smriti 13
Epics and Puranas . ... 14
Secular Writers e 15

Inscriptions and Foreign Travellers’
Accounts ... 16
i1. Susircts AND Drvisions .20
Subjects .. ... 20
Divisions .. . 26

PEACE

1I1. GEBRERAL RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS ... 38
Rights connected with Independence .. Y39
Rights connected with Jurisdiction .. A2
Rights connected with Property ..

Obligations of a State regarding Indepen-
dence, Jurisdiction and Property . 47

Rights and Obligations connected with
Equality ... .. 56



Vi

CHAPTER

IV. DiprLoMATIC AGENTS

CONTENTS

nas

History of Diplomacy in Indla
Classification and Functions of Diplomatie
Agents (Data, Prakita, Nisrishlarika,
Parimitartha, Sasanahara) ...
Espionage (Charadarfana)
Foreign Embassies in India
Qualifications of Diplomatic Ministers ...
Beginning of a2 Diplomatic Mission
Immunities and Privileges of Diplomatic
Ministers (Datadharma)
Termination of Embassies

wew

V. ALLIANCES AND TREATIES

General Considerations
History of Alliances
Reasons for the Formation of Alhanoes
Nature of Agreement .
Kinds of Alliance (semana and asamdna) s
Matrimonial Alliances and Their Political
Significance vee . .
Treaties and Their Formatlon

ane e

WAR

VI. GENERAL ETHICS OF WARFPARE...

Definition and Description .
Classification of Warfare (daivika, a‘.sura

and manusha,; prakdse, kdja and fashni),
Requisites of Success
Chivalry and Heroism in War ..,

ey

PAGE

g R

108
109

111
113
114



CONTENTS

CEAPTER

VIL

VI

The Ideal in Warfare

War only the Last Resort
Kiata-Yuddhe and Prakasa- Vuddha
Theory and Praciice

Humanity in Warfare

sue “nt

ExNEMy CHARACTER

Causes of War
Declaration of War ___
Immediate Effects of the Declaration of
War
Acquisition of Enemy Character by Per-
sons and Property
(2) Persons
(¢} Property
Epemy Character of Convoys (skandha-
vitra)

e ass LTy

P asw

AGENTS, INSTRUMENTS AND METHODS OF
W ARFARE

Limits of Violence Permissibie

Grant of Quarter (feranaddnam)
Prisoners of War (Banditkritak) e
The Sick and the Wounded (Vyadaitah). ..
Treatment of Non-combatants (Parivdra).
Enemy Property—on Land .
Enemy Property—at Sea (Pattanam)

TERMINATION OF WaRr

Peace
Characteristics of Treaties of Peace
Duration of Treaties

PAGE
115
118
120
124
125

127

127
128

130

131
131
135

137

139

148
152
154
154
155
158
160

164
165
166
168



X CONTENTS

CHAFIER PAGE
Kinds of Treaties (Dandopanata, Koss-

panata, Deéopanala and Suvarna) ... 170

Temporary Cessation of Hostilities ... 172
(Truce—sandhaya Asana and Armistice

— Adyoha). . . . 173
Conquest (Jabd.kaﬁrafamana) .. 173
Treatment of Persons in Conquered

Territory . 177
Treatment of Conquered Property ... 182

NEUTRALITY
X. NEUTRALITY ... ... 185
Udasina and Madh}'ama . ... 187
Aspects of Neutrality e . 1M
{Asana, Sthina and Upckskana) . 193
Neutral Rights and Obligations . 194
¢ Contraband’ (gratiskiddkha) .. .. 197
Neutral Vessels ... 199
REFFRENCES . 201
Inpex OF NAMES ... 205

INDEX OF SUBFECTS . .. 207



