# INTERNATIONAL LAW IN ANCIENT INDIA

# INTERNATIONAL LAW IN ANCIENT INDIA

RY

### S. V. VISWANATHA, M.A.

Senior Lecturer in History and Economics, National College, Trichinopoly

LONGMANS, GREEN & CO.
336 HORNBY ROAD, BOMBAY
6 OLD COURT HOUSE STREET, CALCUTTA
167 MOUNT ROAD, MADRAS
LONDON, NEW YORK AND TORONTO
1925

All Rights Reserved

#### **PREFACE**

THE subject of the following book was suggested to me by the Great War of 1914 which witnessed rather sweeping changes in the European Law of Nations. Some aspects of the study appeared in The Modern Review for 1918 and The Commonweal for 1919. The book is published with some additions and alterations.

Though I am fully aware of the limitations of International Law in Ancient India, I have chosen the title for reasons set forth in the Introductory Chapter. The period dealt with in the survey extends up to A.D. 500 with occasional references to conditions that obtained in later times. I have nearly finished collecting materials for the history of Mediaeval Indian Diplomacy which will be:a companion volume to this book.

My deepest obligations are due to Dr. F. W. Thomas, Librarian, India Office, London, for the sympathetic interest he has evinced in the book by reading it in manuscripts and to Rājatantra-pravīna Dr. B. N. Seal, Vice-Chancellor, Mysore University, who kindly read the proofs with me

and offered valuable suggestions. My thanks are also due to my brother, Mr. S. V. Venkateswara Ayyar, M.A., University Professor of Indian History, Mysore, for revising the proofs and to my colleague, Mr. M. S. Srinivasa Sarma, M.A., for help in correcting the proofs and preparing the Index.

S. V. V.

TRICHINOPOLY, March, 1925.

# **CONTENTS**

# INTRODUCTORY

Снарт	er				PAGE
	Preface	***			v
I.	GENERAL FRATURES	: Source	s	•••	1
	Introductory	***			1
	Nations in India				6
	Indian Internationa	l Law		•••	9
	Relation of Theory to Practice				11
	Śruti			47.4	12
	Smriti			• • • •	13
	Epics and Purānas	***			14
	Secular Writers	•••			15
	Inscriptions and		Travell	ers'	
	Accounts	•••	•••	•••	16
II.	SUBJECTS AND DIVISIONS		•••		20
	Subjects				20
	Divisions		•••	•••	26
	PEA	CE			
HII.	GENERAL RIGHTS AND	d Obliga	TIONS		38
	Rights connected w	rith Indep	endence	٠	39
	Rights connected w	<del>-</del>		•••	42
	Rights connected w				44
	Obligations of a Sta	_	-		
	dence, Jurisdiction				47
	Rights and Obliga		_	oith	
	Ranality				56
	APOUNCHIES				

# viii

# CONTENTS

Снарти	:R		P/	LGE		
IV.	DIPLOMATIC AGENTS			64		
	History of Diplomacy in Indi	a		66		
	Classification and Functions of	Diploma	tic			
	Agents (Dūta, Prahita, Na	isrisht <b>ar</b> th	ha,			
	Parimitārtha, Šāsanahara)		•••	68		
	Espionage (Chāradarsana)	•••	•••	72		
	Foreign Embassies in India	•••	•••	78		
	Qualifications of Diplomatic I		•••	80		
	Beginning of a Diplomatic M		•••	83		
	Immunities and Privileges of	Diploma	itic			
	Ministers (Dūtadharma)	•••	•••	85		
	Termination of Embassies	•••	•••	88		
V.	ALLIANCES AND TREATIES	•••		90		
	General Considerations			90		
	History of Alliances	***	•••	92		
	Reasons for the Formation	of Allianc	æs.	96		
	Nature of Agreement	•••		100		
	Kinds of Alliance (samāna and	l asamāna	t)	102		
	Matrimonial Alliances and Their Political					
	Significance			104		
	Treaties and Their Formation	n	•••	106		
	WAR					
	WAK					
VI.	GENERAL ETHICS OF WARFAR	E	•••	108		
	Definition and Description	•••		109		
	Classification of Warfare (a					
	and mānusha; prakāša, kū	ta and tūs.	hņi).	111		
	Requisites of Success	•••		113		
	Chivalry and Heroism in W	ar		114		

		CONTE	NTS			ix
Chaptr	2				1	PAGE
	The Idea	al in Warfar	e	***		115
	War only	y the Last I	Resort	***	•••	118
	Kūţa-Yuddha and Prakāsa-Yuddha			•••	120	
		and Practice			•••	124
	_	ty in Warfa		•••		125
VII.	ENRMY CI	IARACTER		•••		127
	0	_ £ \$T7	•••	•••	•••	
	Causes		•••	• • •	•••	127
		tion of War			•••	128
		ate Effects	of the	Declarati	on of	
	War	•••	***	•••	•••	130
	Acquisition of Enemy Character by Per-					
	sons	and Propert	y	•••		131
	(a)	Persons	***	***		131
	(b)	Property		•••	***	135
	Enemy	Character	of Conv	oys (ska	ndha-	
	vāra)	•••	•••	***	***	137
VIII.	Agrnts,	Instrumen	TS AND	Метно	OS OF	
	WAR	FARE	•••	• • •	***	139
		of Violence			•••	148
	Grant o	f Quarter (5	araņadā	nam)	•••	152
	Prisone	rs of War (.	Bandhik	ritāh)	•••	154
	The Sick and the Wounded (Vyādhitāh)				$(\bar{a}h)$	154
	Treatment of Non-combatants (Pariva				vāra).	155
		Property-		•		158
	-	Property-				160
IX.	TERMINA	TION OF WA	AR	•••	***	164
	D					100

Characteristics of Treaties of Peace

168

Duration of Treaties

CHAPTER			PAGE
Kinds of Treaties (Da	ndopanata, K	Coso-	
panata, Dēšopanata an			170
Temporary Cessation of		•••	172
(Truce-sandhāya Āsan			
•	•••		173
Conquest (labdhaprasam	ana)	•••	173
Treatment of Persons		ered	
Territory			177
Treatment of Conquered	d Property		182
NEUTRALIT	ſΥ		
X. NEUTRALITY			185
Udāsīna and Madhyama	***		187
Aspects of Neutrality	•••	•••	191
(Āsana, Sthāna and U	Ipēkshaņa)		193
Neutral Rights and Obli			194
'Contraband' (pratishide			197
Neutral Vessels	,	•••	199
References	***	•••	201
INDEX OF NAMES			205
Termore on Suntrove			207